Journal of Pharmaceutical Negative Results ¦ Volume 13 ¦ Special Issue 9 ¦ 2022
Prediction Of 3D Digital Map Coverage For UHF Wireless
Radio Performance Under Multipath Propagation
Dr. Qaysar Salih Mahdi1, Dr. Ismail Musa Murad2, Ganesh Babu Loganathan3
1Professor, Department of Mechatronics, Faculty of Engineering, Tishk International University, Erbil, Kurdistan Region, Iraq. 2Assistant Professor,
Department of Physics, Faculty of Engineering, Tishk International University, Erbil, Kurdistan Region, Iraq. 3Assistant Professor, Department of
Mechatronics, Faculty of Engineering, Tishk International University, Erbil, Kurdistan Region, Iraq.
DOI: 10.47750/pnr.2022.13.S09.1057

enough for prediction of path loss. From the results obtained, it is recommended that for accurate prediction of radio signal
characteristics for cellular transmission, one of existing models needs to be adjusted if the cost for the field measurement is too
high.
REFERENCES
1. Parsons D.J., “The Mobile Radio Propagation Channel”, Wiely & Sons, second edition, 1992.
2. Nadia S.A., “Coverage prediction for Mobile Radio systems operating in the 800/900MHz frequency range”, IEEE Trans. Vehc. Technol., Vol. 37,
No. 1, February 1988.
3. Rao R.T., “Mobile Rdio propagation path loss studies at VHF/UHF Bands in Southern India”, IEEE Trans. Broadcasting, Vol. 46, No. 2, June 2000.
4. Dharma P.A., “Introduction to Wireless and Mobile Systems”, Thomson Learning Academic Resource Center, USA, 2003.
5. Yossra H.A., “Modeling of a Three Dimensional Radar Coverage of Land Topography”, M.Sc. Thesis, University of Technology 2002.
6. Dorsey R.D., “VHF Multipath Propagation: Causes & Cures”, Proceedings RF Expo EAST, pp. 255-272, 1990.
7. Siamak S., “Large Scale Mobile Radio Propagation and Path Loss Models for Microcells”, Course: Wireless Communication Technologies, available at
8. T.K. Sarkar ; Zhong Ji ; Kyungjung Kim ; A. Medouri ; M. Salazar- Palma ``A Survey of Various Propagation Models for Mobile Communication``
Published in: IEEE Antennas and Propagation Magazine, Volume: 45, Issue: 3, June 2003.
9. Michael S. Mollel, “An overview of various propagation model for mobile communication”, July, 2014, DOI: 10.1109/SCAT.2014.7055150
Conference: Computing and Telecommunications (PACT).
10. Ahmed Ameer Arsalan Hadi, Karam Dheyaa Jirjees, G.B.L.I.H.S. (2021). An Analysis of Topology Optimization on  Robot  by  Finite  Component.
Design Engineering, 7336-7351. Retrieved from http://www.thedesignengineering.com/index.php/DE/article/view/3246. ISSN 0011- 9342.
11. B.K. Patle, G. Babu L, A. Pandey, D.R.K. Parhi, A. Jagadeesh, A review: On path planning strategies for navigation of mobile robot, Def. Technol.

Pages: 650 – 663, ISSN: 1110-8703.
24. Dr.Qaysar Salih Mahdi, Mr.Ganesh Babu Loganathan, “Modelling of Radar Targets and Radar Cross Section For Air Traffic Control Radars”,
Efflatounia, Volume: 5 Issue 2, Pages: 664–674, ISSN: 1110-8703.
25. Arul Vijayalakshmi, S. S. Santra, T. Botmart, H. Alotaibi, G. B. Loganathan, M. Kannan, J. Visuvasam and V. Govindan, “Analysis of the
magnetohydrodynamic flow in a porous medium”, AIMS Mathematics 2022, Volume 7, Issue 8: 15182-15194. Doi: 10.3934/math.2022832.
26. Ellappan Mohan, Arunachalam Rajesh, Gurram Sunitha, Reddy Madhavi Konduru, Janagaraj Avanija, Loganathan Ganesh Babu, “A deep neural
network  learning‐based  speckle  noise  removal  technique  for  enhancing  the  quality  of  synthetic‐aperture  radar  images”,  Concurrency  and
Computation-Practice & Experience, https://doi.org/10.1002/cpe.6239.
27. Sai Krishnan, L. Ganesh Babu, P. Kumaran, G. Yoganjaneyulu and Jeganmohan Sudhan Raj, “Investigation of Caryota urens fibers on physical,
chemical, mechanical and tribological properties for brake pad applications”, Material Research Express, 7, 015310.
28. Shanmugasundar, Ganesh Sai Krishnan, L. Ganesh Babu, S. Kumar and Mebratu Makos, “Investigation of ferronickel slag powder for marine
applications by using MIP method” Materials Research Express, ISSN: 2053-1591, Volume-9, Issue-5, May 2022, P.No 055501.
29. Suresh, S. Vivek, L Ganesh Babu, S. Stephen Bernard, R.M. Akash, “Evaluation of mechanical behaviour of carbon fiber reinforced nanoclay filled
IPN matrix composite, Materials Research Express 2019, 6 (12). https://doi.org/10.1088/2053-1591/ab54ec.
30. G.B. Loganathan, T.H. Fatah, E.T. Yasin and N.I. Hamadamen, "To Develop Multi-Object Detection and Recognition Using Improved GP-FRCNN
Method," 2022 8th International Conference on Smart Structures and Systems (ICSSS), 2022, pp. 1-7, DOI: 10.1109/ICSSS54381.2022.9782296.
31. G. Sai Krishnan, K. Ilayaperumal, L. Ganesh Babu, S. Kumar, B. Sathish, R. Sanjana,Investigation on the physical and mechanical characteristics of
demostachya bipinnata reinforced with polyester composites, Materials Today: Proceedings, Volume 45, Part 2, 2021, Pages 1134-1137, ISSN 2214-
7853.https://doi.org/10.1016/j.matpr.2020.03.481.
32. Ganesh Babu L 2019 Influence of benzoyl chloride treatment on the tribological characteristics of Cyperus pangorei fibers based nonasbestos brake
friction composites Mater. Res. Express, 7, 015303.
33. Ganesh Babu Loganathan “Design and analysis of high gain Re Boost-Luo converter for high power DC application”, Materials Today: Proceedings
(2020), Volume 33, Part 1, PP 13-22.
34. Ganesh Babu Loganathan, & Dr.G. Sai Krishnan. (2022). Effect of Bichamber Piston Geometry with Cerium Oxide as Additive on Sardine
Biodiesel. Journal of Pharmaceutical Negative Results, 1712–1718. Retrieved from https://pnrjournal.com/index.php/home/article/view/2779.
35. Ganesh Babu Loganathan, “Agility through Product design in the era of Industry 4.0”, International Journal of Early Childhood  Special Education
(INT-JECSE) Vol 14, Issue 02, 2022. PP 3751-3764, DOI: 10.9756/INT-JECSE/V14I2.405 ISSN: 1308-5581.
36. Ganesh Babu Loganathan, “An Identical Machine-Adaptive Algorithm Based Blockchain Process and Predicting Secret Data From Hacking In
Computer Numerical Control Applications”, International Journal of Mechanical and Production Engineering Research and Development (IJMPERD)
Vol. 9, Special Issue 1, Jan 2019, PP.510-522, ISSN(P): 2249-6890; ISSN(E): 2249-8001.
37. Ganesh Babu Loganathan, “Can Based Automated Vehicle Security System”, International Journal of Mechanical Engineering and Technology

Getting Better Product Quality in Machining of AM60 Magnesium Alloy - TOPSIS and ANOVA Approach," SAE Technical Paper 2019-28-0136,
2019, https://doi.org/10.4271/2019-28-0136.
121. Sai Krishnan G and Loganathan G.B. 2019. Development of superhydrophobic nanocomposite coatings on FRP sheet surface for antiicing and wear-
resistance applications (August 5, 2019) Proc. of Int. Conf. on Recent Trends in Computing, Communication & Networking Technologies
(ICRTCCNT).
122. S.P. Sundar Singh Sivam, Ganesh Babu Loganathan, K. Saravanan, S. Rajendra Kumar (2019), Multi-Response Enhancement of Drilling Process
Parameters for AM 60 Magnesium Alloy as per the Quality Characteristics utilizing Taguchi-Ranking Algorithm and ANOVA, International Journal of
Innovative Technology and Exploring Engineering, ISSN 2278-3075 PP. No. 437 – 440.
123. Sivam Sundarlingam Paramasivam, S., Loganathan, G., Saravanan, K., Kumaran, D. et al., "A Study on Mechanical Properties and Multi Response
Optimization of Process Parameters for Showing Signs of Improvement Product Quality in Drilling AlSi7Cu4 Utilizing GRA in Taguchi Method,"
SAE Technical Paper 2019-28-0058, 2019, https://doi.org/10.4271/2019-28-0058.
124. Sivam Sundarlingam Paramasivam, S., Loganathan, G., Saravanan, K., Kumaran, D. et al., "Optimization of Machining Process Parameters for
Minimizing    the    Waste    Stream    Response    through    Multi-Objective    Optimization,"    SAE     Technical     Paper     2019-28-0062,   2019,
125. Dr. Qaysar S. Mahdi, “Using Hierarchical Object Oriented Timed Colored 1162 Petri Nets for Design Radar Display” NeuroQuantology | December
2022 | Volume 20 | Issue 20 | Page 1162-1174| doi: 10.48047/NQ.2022.20.20.NQ109116.
126. S.Mahdi, Qaysar and Hadi Salih, Idris (2017) Evaluation of Mobile GSM Performance under Different Atmospheric Propagation Models. Eurasian
Journal of Science & Engineering, 3(2), pp. 151-167. ISSN 24145629.
127. I.M. Murad and K.M. Ababakr, “Spot Activity of AK Her Binary Star”, ANJS, vol. 15, no. 1, pp. 46-54, Mar. 2012.
128. Qaysar S. Mahd, “Survivability Analysis of GSM Network Systems”, Eurasian Journal of Science & Engineering, Volume 3, Issue 3; June, 2018, PP
113-123, 32.
129. Qaysar S. Mahdi, “Comparison Study of Multi-Beams Radar under Different Radar Cross Section and Different Transmitting Frequency”, Eurasian
Journal of Science & Engineering, Volume 3, Issue 3; June, 2018, PP. 1-11.
130. Qaysar S. Mahdi, “Prediction of Mobile Radio Wave Propagation in Complex Topography”, Eurasian Journal of Science & Engineering, Volume 4,
Issue 1 (Special Issue); September, 2018, PP 49-55, 31.
131. Mahdi, Qaysar (2017) Modeling of ATCR Radar Monitor System Using Computer Simulation. Eurasian Journal of Science and Engineering, 3 (2), pp.
168-174, ISSN 24145629.
132. Q.S. Mahdi and H.J.A.A. Qaysi, "Comparison study of multi-beams radar under different radar cross section and different  transmitting  frequency,"
2012 Loughborough Antennas & Propagation Conference (LAPC), 2012, pp. 1-6, DOI: 10.1109/LAPC.2012.6403085.
133. Mahdy, Q.S., & Aziz, A.M. (2010). Software based DMC generation For UHF Wireless Radio propagation. Antennas Propagation and EM Theory
(ISAPE), 9th International Symposium (pp. 485 - 488), IEEE Conference Publications.
134. Q.S. Mahdi and S. Karneek, "Modeling of radar moniter system using computer simulation," Proceedings of the 9th International Symposium on
Antennas, Propagation and EM Theory, 2010, pp. 576-579, DOI: 10.1109/ISAPE.2010.5696531.
9051